

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARCUS PHILLIPS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CYNTHIA E. ORR*

Bar No. 15313350

Email: whitecollarlaw@gmail.com

JOHN S. GILMORE, III

Bar No. 24096676

Email: johnstuartgilmore@gmail.com

AARON M. DIAZ

Bar No. 24108453

Email: adiazlaw1@gmail.com

GOLDSTEIN & ORR

310 S. St. Mary's St., Ste. 2900

San Antonio, Texas 78205

Telephone: (210) 226-1463

Facsimile: (210) 226-8367

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
INDEX TO APPENDICE	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
I. This court has not decided whether expert testimony about mental acuity is admissible to show a person's ability to observe.	6
A. Psychological Expert Testimony Regarding Perceptive Ability is a Matter of First Impression in This Court.....	6
B. CONCLUSION.....	10
II. The Government Presented as an Expert A Witness with no knowledge of the facts of this case and who expressed no opinion about any matter in this case.	11
CONCLUSION	14

INDEX TO APPENDIX

APPENDIX A: United States of America v. Marcus Phillips, No. 19-50694, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit. Judgement entered on May 20, 2021. Appears at appendix pages A1-A3. This opinion is unpublished.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735, 126 S.Ct. 2709, 165 L. Ed. 2d 842 (2006).....	5
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683, 106 S. Ct. 2142, 90 L. Ed. 2d 636 (1986).....	4
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals Inc.</i> , 508 US. 579, 113 S.Ct. 2786, 125 L.Ed.2d 469 (1993)	8
<i>Greene v. Lambert</i> , 288 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Hodges v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Charmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137, S.Ct. 1167, 143 L.Ed.2d 238(1999). 15	
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127, S.Ct. 1810, L.Ed.2d 479 (1992).....	11
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 S.Ct. 2704, L.Ed.2d 37 (1987).....	7
See <i>U.S. v. Castillo</i> , 924 F.2d 1227 (2d Cir. 1991)	12
<i>U.S. v. Muldrow</i> , 19 F.3d 1332 (10th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 102 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>United States v. Butt</i> , 955 F.2d 77 (1st Cir.1992).....	6
<i>United States v. Cano-guel</i> , 167 F.3d 900 (5th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>United States v. Dukagjini</i> , 326 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>United States v. Echeverri</i> , 982 F.2d 675 (1st Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 118 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 617 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>United States v. Lindstrom</i> , 698 F.2d 1154 (11th Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 74 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 762 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>United States v. Lopez-Medina</i> , 461 F.3d 724 (6th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 849 F.2d (5th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>United States v. Parra</i> , 402 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2005);.....	13
<i>United States v. Smart</i> , 98 F.3d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>United States v. Vesey</i> , 338 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 260 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14, S.Ct. 1920, 18 L.Ed.2d 1019(1967).....	7

Rules

FRE 702 (a) and (d)	12
---------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI	8
